

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL - XXXVII

Aizawl.

1.

Friday 5.9.2008

Bhadra 14,

S.E. 1930,

Issue No.358

NOTIFICATION

No.B. 13015/6/2007 - UD & PA, the 3rd September, 2008. The following Rules, "The Aizawl Development Authority (Amendment) Rules, 2008' is hereby published for general information.

Sd/- Lalthuamliana,

Under Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) and clause (q) of sub-section (2) of section 60 of the Aizawl Development Authority Act, 2005 (Act 9 of 2005), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following Rules to amend the Aizawl Development Authority Rules, 2005 (herein after referred as the Principal Rules) namely:-

Short title, extend and commencement

- 1) These rules may be called the Aizawl Development Authority (Amendment) Rules, 2008.
- 2) It shall have like extent as the Principal Rules.
- 3) It shall come into force from the date of it's publication in the official Gazette.

Amendment of Rule 13

- 2. Rule 13 of the Principal Rules shall be substituted with the following:-
 - "13. Sum of money to be kept in Current Accounts (1) Such sum of money as may be received/raised by the Authority may be kept in current account or saving account with any nationalized bank or any other bank approved by the Authority/Government for this purpose, in the name of "Aizawl Development Authority".

- 2 -

- (2) The current account or saving account shall be operated jointly by the Vice Chairman and the Secretary of the Authority. In the absence of Vice Chairman, the account shall be operated by any paid member of the Authority or any officer authorized by the Vice-Chairman. In the absence of Secretary, Chief Accounts Officer shall operate the account.
- (3) Any sum of money out of the fund of the Authority as may be deemed appropriate may be invested by the Vice-Chairman in this behalf with the permission of the Authority".

Sd/- R.K. Singha,

Additional Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department.